determined by the range and types of services rendered. 

Only direct employees of the major multinational oil and gas companies in 

Rivers State were included to ensure homogeneity in the sampling process. The 

five (5) major multinational oil and gas companies collectively employ a total 

of eight hundred and fifty-six (856) individuals. 

Table 1: Table showing Population distribution 

S/N Multinational Oil and Gas 

Companies 

The employee population of the companies 

1 Total E & P 225 

2 SPDC (Shell) 237 

3 Nigeria Agip Oil Company 138 

4 Schlumberger 129

[...]

(2012) maintained that sampling is the process of selecting a portion of a given 

population to represent the entirety of that population. The researcher employed 

the simple random sampling technique, wherein sampling units are randomly 

selected to represent the target population (Baridam, 2001). Eight hundred and 

fifty-six (856) employees were sampled from five (5) major multinational oil 

and gas companies in Rivers State. Taro Yamane’s formula determined the total 

sample size from the accessible population. The total sample size was calculated 

mathematically using Taro Yamane’s formula, as shown below.

[...]

Number of Valid Retrieved Questionnaire 262 96.3% 

Number of Retrieved Unusable Questionnaire 3 1.1% 

Number of Unreturned Questionnaire 7 2.6% 

Source: Field Survey 

The response rate for the distributed questionnaire indicated that out of the two 

hundred and seventy-two (272) copies distributed, two hundred and sixty-two, 

262 (96.3%) were the respondents from which the inferences were drawn for 

this research work. The unusable copies of the questionnaire were wrongly filled 

responses, and some were even left empty. The total of copies of the unusable 

questionnaire was one, 3 (1.1%), while seven, 7 (2.6%) copies of the